ALERT | 3 AUGUST 2015

EMPLOYMENT

IN THIS ISSUE

THE FAIRNESS OF
DISMISSALS BASED
ON ZERO TOLERANCE
POLICIES

THE FAIRNESS OF DISMISSALS BASED ON ZERO TOLERANCE POLICIES

In the recent decision of Shoprite Checkers (Pty) Ltd v Tokiso Dispute Settlement and Others (JA 49/14) [2015] ZALAC 23,
the Labour Appeal Court (LAC) considered the reasonableness of an award made by a commissioner where the dismissal
of an employee was said to be fair based on the employer's zero tolerance policy.

Ms Ntombenhle Mzolo (Employee) was employed by
Shoprite Checkers (Pty) Ltd (Shoprite). In 2009, upon
leaving the store one day she was found in possession of
an uncancelled roll-on deodorant. Shoprite had a strict policy
designed to counter shrinkage which required all employees
to declare any personal belongings upon entering the store.
Any property not declared was considered uncancelled
goods. The penalty of being found with uncancelled goods
was dismissal unless one could provide a receipt for the
goods, in which case the sanction would be a warning.

The Employee was aware of this policy but alleged that she
had forgotten to declare the deodorant. She was unable to
provide proof of purchase and Shoprite dismissed her. The
Employee referred the dismissal to the Commission for
Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration (CCMA). The CCMA
declared the dismissal an appropriate sanction and it was
found to be substantively fair. The Employee then applied to
the Labour Court to have the award set aside. The Labour
Court held that the dismissal was not a fair sanction and set
the award aside.

On appeal, the Labour Appeal Court (LAC) held that while
Shoprite's policy of declaring goods was a measure to
counter theft, it did not create the offence of theft. The
continued breach of this rule may be dismissible, not
because it constituted theft but because it allows a wilful
refusal to co-operate with the rule to counter shrinkage and
it points to untrustworthiness. A single transgression of this
rule, unless it involves high value goods, is not sufficient to
warrant dismissal.
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The LAC held that employers will not be able to adopt a
zero tolerance policy for just any breach. One must look

at how appropriate the policy is to the offence. Adopting

a zero tolerance policy does not preclude a commissioner
from making a ruling that a dismissal was not an appropriate
sanction in the circumstances and to replace it with an
appropriate one. A dismissal must be substantively and
procedurally fair. An employer cannot contract out of the
law dictating fairness of dismissals. The LAC held that the
award made by the commissioner was unreasonable in the
circumstances.

It is thus important to note that even if an employer has a
zero tolerance policy, this will not prevent a commissioner
from making a ruling that the dismissal was not an
appropriate sanction. Prior to adopting any zero tolerance
policy, an employer must first evaluate whether or not

a sanction of dismissal would be appropriate in the
circumstances. An employer will not be able to apply an
inflexible policy without being able to justify it.

Lauren Salt and Batool Hayath



http://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/press-releases/2015/employment/the-labour-relations-amendment-act-has-taken-effect.html
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THE XXI WORLD CONGRESS OF THE
INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR LABOUR AND
SOCIAL SECURITY LAW IS TAKING PLACE IN
CAPE TOWN FROM 15 TO 18 SEPTEMBER 2015,
HOSTED BY THE SOUTH AFRICAN SOCIETY

FOR LABOUR LAW (SASLAW) AND PROUDLY

SPONSORED BY CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR AND
DLA PIPER AFRICA.

The 21st World Congress promises to provide a platform for a stimulating discussion on labour and social
security law in a global environment where sustained economic and social uncertainty appears to have
become the norm.

The main keynote speakers are Professor Alain Supiot, Doctor in Law at the College de France in Paris
and Professor Sir Bob Hepple, Emeritus Master of Clare College at the University of Cambridge.
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http://labourlawcongress2015.co.za/programme-program-islssl-21st-world-congress-2015-cape-town-south-africa
http://www.labourlawcongress2015.co.za/

Employment

ALERT | 3 AUGUST 2015

CONTACT US

For more information about our Employment practice and services, please contact:

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Sy

sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will acce

Aadil Patel

National Practice Head
Director

T +27(0)11 562 1107

E aadil.patel@dlacdh.com

Gillian Lumb

Regional Practice Head
Director

T +27(0)21 481 6315

E gillian.lumb@dlacdh.com

Johan Botes

Director

T +27 (011 562 1124

E johan.botes@dlacdh.com

Mohsina Chenia

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1299

E mohsina.chenia@dlacdh.com

Fiona Leppan

Director

T +27 (0)11 562 1152

E fiona.leppan@dlacdh.com

Hugo Pienaar

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1350

E hugo.pienaar@dlacdh.com

Michael Yeates

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1184

E michael.yeates@dlacdh.com

Faan Coetzee

Executive Consultant

T +27(0)11 562 1600

E faan.coetzee@dlacdh.com

Kirsten Caddy

Senior Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1412

E kirsten.caddy@dlacdh.com

Nicholas Preston

Senior Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1788

E nicholas.preston@dlacdh.com

Lauren Salt

Senior Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1378

E lauren.salt@dlacdh.com

Ndumiso Zwane

Senior Associate

T +27 (0)11 562 1231

E ndumiso.zwane@dlacdh.com

ot no M'JS}')O!'NSH'H ity for any actions take

Anli Bezuidenhout

Associate

T +27(0)21 481 6351

E anli.bezuidenhout@dlacdh.com

Khanyisile Khanyile

Associate

T +27 (0)11 562 1586

E khanyisile.khanyile@dlacdh.com

Katlego Letlonkane

Associate

T +27(0)21 481 6319

E katlego.letlonkane@dlacdh.com

Inez Moosa

Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1420

E inez.zmoosa@dlacdh.com

Thandeka Nhleko

Associate

T +27 (0)11 562 1280

E thandeka.nhleko@dlacdh.com

Sihle Tshetlo

Associate

T +27 (0)11 562 1196

E sihle.tshetlo@dlacdh.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL TVWWO CONTRIBUTOR

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place Sandton Johannesburg 2196, Private Bag X40 Benmore 2010 South Africa
Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg

T +27(0)11 562 1000 F +27 (0)11 562 1111

CAPE TOWN

E jhb@dlacdh.com

11 Buitengracht Street Cape Town 8001, PO Box 695 Cape Town 8000 South Africa

Dx 5 Cape Town

T +27(0)21 4816300 F +27(0)21 4816388 E ctn@dlacdh.com

cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr is a member of DLA Piper Group, an dlliance of legal practices. ©2015 0599/AUG

DLA CLIFFE DEKKER
HOFMEYR





